

No. 21-1543

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANE DOE aka BEEISM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOMY STERLING,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Adam C. Losey, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 69658  
LOSEY PLLC  
1420 Edgewater Dr.  
Orlando, FL 32804  
(407) 906-1605  
alosey@losey.law  
docketing@losey.law  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Petition Does Not Hinge on a “Freewheeling Right to Anonymous Speech”.	2
II. Mandamus Was the Only Method to Vindicate Doe’s Rights. ....	6
III. There is Conflict as to the First Question.....	8
IV. There is Conflict as to the Second Question.....	9
V. Respondent’s Identification Argument is Not Compelling. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Anonymous Online Speakers v. United States Dist. Court (In re Anonymous Online Speakers)</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 13
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Avins v. White</i> , 627 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	2
<i>Black v. Dixie Consumer Prods. LLC</i> , 835 F.3d 579, 592 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Burke v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 758 F. App'x 192 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	10, 11
<i>Chi. Conservation Ctr. v. Frey</i> , 40 F. App'x 251 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	2
<i>CoreCivic, Inc. v. Candide Grp., LLC</i> , 46 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2014) .	6
<i>Drummond Co. v. Collingsworth</i> , 816 F.3d 1319, 1324 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 8
<i>Gibson v. BSA</i> , 163 F. App'x 206 (4th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) .	10, 11
<i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460, 468 (1965) .....	1

<i>Jolliff v. NLRB</i> , 513 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Lauderback v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 741 F.2d 193 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>Maloney v. T3Media, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Marigrove, Inc. v. Pinto (In re Aereas)</i> , No. 15-11596-AA, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 23547, at *2 (11th Cir. Aug. 7, 2015).....	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	2, 3
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..	2
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)....	6
<i>Montgomery v. Risen</i> , 875 F.3d 709 (2017) .....	2
<i>Piccone v. Bartels</i> , 785 F.3d 766 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10
<i>Steinmetz v. Coyle &amp; Caron, Inc. (In re Steinmetz)</i> , 862 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Kurzon Strauss, LLP</i> , 759 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Turner v. Wells</i> , 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018) ...	2, 3
<i>Williams v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 18-14319-JJ, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 1087, at *1 (11th Cir. Jan. 11, 2019) .....	7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	6
